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Proposal for 692: The Romance Languages
I. General information
This course will be cross-listed with Spanish, Portuguese, Italian, and French and offered bi-annually. It is intended for upper-level students (juniors/seniors) who have taken at least one year of (at least) one Romance language. No background in Linguistics is required. The necessary information and material will be covered in class.
II. Rationale

· This course lends itself perfectly to interdepartmental cooperation. Linguists from the Department of French and Italian and the Department of Spanish and Portuguese have agreed to alternate teaching this course each year, and the enrollments will be assigned to the department of instruction.

· This course was taught in Winter, 2007 with great success. See Section III below.

· Students are becoming increasingly multilingual. They study a foreign language in high school (often Spanish or French) and then start another language (usually a Romance language) when they come to university.

· Increasing enrollments in Linguistics and interest in courses such as the History of the Italian Language, Structures of the Italian Language, and Spanish linguistics courses demonstrate that there is a broad base of students interested in the study of language.
III. Course background

This course was offered as Italian 694 in Winter of 2007. The prerequisite was at least one year of a Romance language. I had approval from Spanish and Linguistics to have the course count toward the following: 

· the Italian major (as one of the three courses in taught English).

· the French major (as an elective for all the major tracks).

· the Linguistics major or minor.

· the Spanish major (as an elective and the one course taught in English permitted to count for the major)

· the Hispanic Linguistics graduate curricula (with additional requirements and permission from the advisor).
There were 19 undergraduates and 4 graduate students (three from Spanish and one from Italian who will be switching to Spanish next year) enrolled in the course. The course is directed mainly at undergraduate students, but graduate students were accommodated. The graduate students took the course since, due to administrative duties, Dieter Wanner (Spanish and Portuguese) was unable to offer that graduate-level Romance Linguistics course that he was scheduled to teach.
The evaluations for the course were overwhelmingly positive. The overall SEI rating was 5.0. The overall rating from the French and Italian departmental evaluation was 4.87/5.00. There are a few salient points that can be extracted from the discursive evaluations:
1) Students appreciated the handouts that I created for every class (an example is attached below). Since background in linguistics is not a prerequisite, I provide detailed outlines of the material covered in class to facilitate note-taking. I expected that this feature of the course, as well as the daily journals in which students had to summarize the material covered in each class, would give the students plenty of support. However, see point 2.

2) Students thought that a prerequisite in Linguistics (such as 201) should be required. I do not, however, think the source of this comment was their frustration with the material, since almost all of the grades were well above average. Of the 19 undergraduates in class, 10 earned A or A-, 6 earned B+ or B, one student earned a B-, one student earned a C+ (a freshman who was not advised not to take a 600-level course her first year), and one student failed because he stopped attending and taking quizzes/exams due to his imminent departure for the military. Moreover, as is clear from their comments, the students were enthusiastic about the material. I believe that the source of the problem was that some students did have a background in Linguistics, which intimidated the students who did not. Even though I assured them that I knew what their background was and that they would not be penalized for not knowing concepts that were not covered in class, students still felt wary (as students typically do in courses with students of different levels of abilities). To deal with this issue, I have assigned an introductory Linguistics text to the course that students will be asked to consult about various topics. I do not believe that adding a prerequisite in Linguistics to the course will be useful. This will severely reduce the number of students who will have access to the course.
3) Students commented that the reading was challenging. Unfortunately, there is not an appropriate Romance Linguistics text for undergraduates on the market. I put together a packet, but in an informal discussion about their reactions to the course, students pointed out that they had the most difficulty with reading about the same topic in all of the Romance languages, i.e. they were able to follow the discussion for their language of expertise, but had difficulty with the discussions about the other languages. The next time the course is taught, I will keep the main readings that I have assigned but students will be asked to read about the issues in their language of expertise. The readings on the other languages will be optional.
SAMPLE CLASS HANDOUT

Italian 694: The Romance Languages

January 29, 2007

I. Homework

II. Continue last week’s handout

Construct the forms indicated.

PĔTRA(M) > Sp, It, Rom

DŎLE(T) > Sp, It, Sard.

*PŎTE(T) >  Sp, Fr, Rom

PĔDE(M) > Sp, It, Fr, Ptg

TRUCTA > Sp, Fr

LACTŪCA > Sp, Fr, It

LĔCTU > Sp, It, Ptg

ŎCTO > Sp, It, Ptg

III. The rules of sound change

A. French

CATTU >

CATTA > 

B. Spanish

BUCCA > boca

FOCU > fuego

C. Spanish

LĔCTU > *liecho

ŎCTU > *uecho
IV. More practice

Latin

Port

Sp

Fr

It

1. AURU
ouro

oro

or

oro

2. TAURU
touro

toro

taureau

toro

3. CAPRA
cabra

cabra

chèvre

capra

4. CANTARE
cantar

cantar

chanter

cantare

5. COLORE
côr

color

couleur

colore

6. CORPUS
corpo

cuerpo

corps

corpo

7. CAUSA
cousa

cosa

chose

cosa

Given 1-6, what happened in the case of French chose?

a. Identify the problem (look for the environments of change)

b. Order the changes.

8. MICA
miga

miga

mie

mica

9. AMICU
amigo

amigo

ami

amico

10. PAUCU
pouco

poco

peu

poco

11. *AUCA
-----

oca

oie [wa]
oca

Given 8-9 (and what you know about FOCU, etc.), what happened to PAUCU in Portuguese and Spanish and to *AUCA in Spanish?

12. VIVU
vivo

vivo

vif

vivo

13. NOVU
novo

nuevo

neuf

nuovo

14. CAPU(T)
cabo

cabo

chef

capo

15. OVU
ôvo

huevo

oeuf

uovo

Given what you already know, (a) what happened in French? (b) what would you expect the outcome of VIVA to be in French?

V. Other sound changes




It

Sp

Ptg.

Fr

ŎCULU

occhio

ojo

olho

oeil*

AURĬCULA

orecchio
oreja

orelha

oreille

LENTĪCULA

lenticchia
lenteja

lentilha

lentille

PIĒNU


pieno

lleno

cheio

plein

*PLOVĒRE

piovere

llover

chover

pleuvoir

CLAMARE

chiamare
llamar

chamar

clamer

CLAVE

chiave

llave

chave

clef

Predict:

FLAMMA

________
______
_______
_______

FILIA


figlia

hija

filha

fille

PALEA

paglia

paja

palha

paille

PŬGNU

pugno

puño

punho

poing 

SĬGNU

segno

seña

senha

seing

HISPANIA

Spagna

España

Espanha
Espagne

BA(L)NEU

bagno

baño

banho

bain

What do we notice? Observations?

VI. More practice

A. Figure out the development of these words.




It

Sp

Fr

Ptg

CATĒNA

MARĪTO

PLANTA

SAPĒRE

B. What is the Latin form?

It chiaro ‘clear’


Pt hospede, It ospite ‘guest’

Fr. feuille ‘leaf’


Sp hueso It osso ‘bone’

VII. Sound change
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Group mean on Overall Rating = 
4.4 


Instructor mean on Overall Rating = 
5.0 

Policies and procedures regarding SEI reports are addressed in the SEI handbook, published on the web at www.ureg.ohio-state.edu/ourwebitests/SELhandbook.pdf. 

Report generated by the Office of the University Registrar. Questions may be e-mailed to <seiadmin@osu.edu>. 

The Ohio State University Department of French and Italian Student Response to Teaching (SET) Winter Quarter 2007 

[image: image2.png]12. communicated the subject matter well





	Aski IT 694 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	The Instructor for this course: 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1, was well prepared for class 
	23 
	1 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	119 
	24 
	4.96 

	I 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	21 
	3 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	117 
	24 
	4.88 

	3. stimulated interest in the course subiect 
	21 
	3 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	117 
	24 
	4.88 

	4. was fair/impartial in dealinQ with students 
	23 
	1 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	119 
	24 
	4.96 

	5. was reasonably available for personal help 
	22 
	2 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	118 
	24 
	4.92 

	when needed (office hours, email, phone 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	THIS COURSE: 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6. measured students' learnin 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7. was a success over all 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	MEAN 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


[image: image3.png]SA

D | SD | NA [ Tot

#

AV




E. [image: image5.png]arning fairly

115] 24] 4.79

4.87





1. What features of this course enhanced your learning the most? * handouts, group discussions 

* I liked the interactiveness and the informal environment. No question was too stupid to ask. * Diaries were tedious, but helpful to cull together the information for class 

* Meeting with Janice outside of class was most helpful. The handouts were awesome, too. * the handouts were very useful. One could concentrate more on what was being taught w/o having to constantly write. 

* The handouts were helpful because they helped organize all the information; the diary's helped sum up everything from once class sessions; but because of what we weren't sure of. 

* Diary/journal entries helped me remember what we had gone over in class, it felt like a pain to do, but did really help in the end. 

* lots of review of material so we don't forget the material and we understand it fully 

* data from modern Romance languages. -use of high-quality texts in course packet 

* The handout/notes page that was given out was extremely helpful. Also, eating food was good. * The wide variety of reading material *involved discussions *specific 'nature of the course 

* the subject matter 

* the handouts for the subject matter helped me a lot. * The application of the material to my area of study, * handouts & interaction 

* clear class discussion materials distributed. * preparation of a presentation 

* handout were very helpful *reasonable amount of reading that enhanced class lecture. * Discussions 

* The notes that Janice had prepared for us before each class. It made it easier to take good notes. * packet, class discussion 

* class discussions 

* handouts 

2. What aspects of the instructor's teaching did you appreciate the most? 
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* enthusiasm for the subject matter * The handouts! Very helpful 

* Outlines were very helpful 

* She tried to bend over backwards to help us learn the material (which I thought was tricky). * Her relaxed teaching style made the class more enjoyable. 

* She was always available if students needed help, always ready to answer questions and clarify things. She also had group meetings in her office to review things from class. 

* enthusiasm! Always plenty of good examples, handouts 

* I especially enjoyed Dr. Aski's energy and enthusiasm; it definitely made the class more interesting. * Handouts and the general atmosphere of the class 

* the instructor recognizes people as individuals and does her best to answer every question. * Her sense of humor and willingness to help 

* I appreciate her making sure we really understand each concept, she would review as needed. * enthusiasm 

* her passion of the subject 

* The instructor was clear, and friendly. It was a great example of good pedagogy * willingness to adapt to students' needs 

* Very enthusiastic *genuinely wanted students to learn & understand the info * Her sharing her experiences 

* Janice is very enthusiastic about the subject matter. * informative mentality 

* She always tries to make class fun. * Making the handouts 

3. What suggestions do you have for improving this course the next time it is offered? 

* Making students read only about the languages they are familiar with because the unfamiliar ones were difficult to understand 

* Make students only read about the languages they are familiar with. It's discouraging to read the rest of it. 

* Linguistics 201 (or some Linguistics experience) should be a pre-requisite so that students already understand basic terminology. 

* I think a linguistics pre req. might be helpful. 

* Maybe a linguistic summary terms & phonetic sounds, etc. 

* Some of the readings were kind of confusing b/c they used a lot of linguistic terminology that we didn't always know. 

* have different readings; it was very difficult to understand the readings about language I was unfamiliar (but those I was familiar with were very interesting) 

* I suggest it be taught exactly the same way as this time. 

* include more material about dialects and (Le. how dialects differ from one another in terms of usage) smaller Romance languages (Le. Galician, Catalan) 

* More truffle cheese 

* Spend more time discussing the previous night's reading assignments. *make the book less expensive * Make undergraduates more involved in presenting. 

* Some of the material was completely new to most of us. This didn't hamper us from proceeding forward with it, but sometimes terms that needed defining slowed us down. 

* easier reading? Or more linguistics knowledge/handouts 

* Homework worksheets could be included in the course packet. * None - it was great, my favorite class so far! 

* Having ling 201 pre req 

* have more of linguistics background recommended of the students. * More handouts 
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4. Do you have any additional comments? Would you like to elaborate on your responses to the statements in Part 1? 

* Janice Aski is the best instructor at The Ohio State University. She deserves a fat pay raise. 

* Janice is awesome - she needs a pay raise (so she can buy a new back pack-best is kind of ghetto) * The lessons with Janice are always interesting 

* Thank you so much, Janice, for your help! I'm sad this is the last class I will have with you. 

* although no linguistics prerequisite was needed for this course, it would have been helpful to have taken a course or two in basic linguistics 

* I love Janice! The food was fund. 

* Great class, I wish there were a follow-up 

* this was a fantastic course taught by a phenomenal professor. I would recommend it to other students and if I every have the opportunity, I would very much like to take another of Dr. Aski's courses. 

* Student has written recipe for Easy Apple Crumble Pie thingy here!!!!!!!!!!!!! 

* Good classroom environment, professor was very understanding, and the material was challenging. * I really appreciated the handouts. 

* I always enjoy taking her classes because she is very enthusiastic about her subject matter. * Great Class 

* Instructor was very well organized & available. * Prof. Aski is awesome 

* I really enjoyed the handouts. 
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